There is a total loss to the primary dwelling 
related to a state of emergency declared under 
California Law; and 

2. The primary dwelling is furnished at the time of 
loss; 

we will pay no less than 30% of the Coverage A 
limit, up to a maximum of two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) without requiring you 
to file an itemized claim. 

D. Coverage D – Loss Of Use 
 1. Additional Living Expense 

The following paragraph is added: 
However, if a state of emergency under 
California Law is declared, payment will be for a 
period no less than: